
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 753

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08/02/2023


PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOJANA


753  SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether is it fact that there are over 4,000 road and bridge projects pending under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PM-GSY) for last three Years;

(b) by when Government is planning to complete pending projects under PM-GSY;

(c) number of project completed, pending and on-going projects under PM-GSY in last five years in Punjab, district-wise;

(d) amount of funds allocated and utilized for PM-GSY in last five years, State – wise, district-wise for Punjab;

(e) whether Government has conducted any study on quality of roads of PM–GSY, if so year-wise and State-wise report of last three years; and

(f) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) & (b) The execution of the projects sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) is the responsibility of the State Government concerned. As per the available information,   3,100 roads  and 769 bridges  are pending for completion under PMGSY for more

than 3 years, which is 1.97% of the total sanctioned projects under PMGSY.

All the projects under PMGSY-I & II were targeted for completion by September 2022. The time-line for completion of projects under RCPLWEA is March 2023. The implementation period of PMGSY-III is upto March, 2025.


(c)    131 roads of 1,413.62 km road length and 7 bridges have been completed under PMGSY in

the State of Punjab during last five years. The district wise details of projects completed during the last 5 years are given at Annexure-I. As on 2
nd

 February, 2023, 170 roads of 1,433 Km and

16 bridges are under progress in the State of Punjab as per the district-wise details given in Annexure-II. The details of ongoing projects district-wise may be accessed at the programme website: omms.nic.in->proposals-> Statewise List of Roads>Road Status>In progress.


(d)    The details of Central fund released and expenditure (including State Share) on

construction of roads under PMGSY during last five years, year-wise, State-wise, including the State of Punjab are given at Annexure-III. District-wise expenditure incurred including State share under PMGSY during the last five years in Punjab, as reported by the State Government is given at Annexure-IV.


(e) & (f) PMGSY has a well-structured three-tiered Quality Control mechanism for ensuring construction of quality road works and durability of road assets. The first two tiers of the structure are the responsibility of the respective State Governments and under the third tier, independent National Quality Monitors (NQMs) are deployed for random inspections of road works under the programme to monitor quality and also to provide guidance to the field functionaries. The state-wise details of inspections conducted by NQMs during last three years for completed and ongoing roads and bridge projects and percentage of road/bridge projects graded Satisfactory in the States/UTs are given at Annexure-V.


 *******


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 753 for 08.02.2023
District wise completion of projects during the last five years


Sr.
No.

District Name
No. of roads
 completed

Road length

 completed
(in km)

No. of

bridges
 completed

1 Amritsar 13 100.31 0

2 Bathinda 6 55.65 2

3 Faridkot 7 55.58 0

4 Fatehgarh Sahib 5 51.01 0

5 Firozpur 10 86.85 1

6 Gurdaspur 3 11.28 0

7 Hoshiarpur 2 47.56 0

8 Jalandhar 4 28.03 0

9 Kapurthala 1 25.75 0

10 Ludhiana 15 238.78 0

11 Mansa 14 171.31 0

12 Moga 10 97.8 1

13 Mukatsar 10 81.38 0

14 Nawashahar 1 5.7 0

15 Patiala 3 36.6 0

16 Ropar 0 0 0

17 Sangrur 9 120.80 1

18 Barnala 3 43.65 1

19 Fazilka 10 97.36 1

20 Mohali 0 0 0

21 Pathankot 0 0 0

22 Tarn Taran 5 58.21 0

Total 131 1413.62 7


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 753 for 08.02.2023
District wise details of projects under progress in Punjab


Sr.No. District Name No. of roads   Road Length  No. of bridges

1 Amritsar 15 132 0

2 Bathinda 6 50 1

3 Faridkot 5 44 0

4 Fatehgarh Sahib 3 9 0

5 Firozpur 3 29 0

6 Gurdaspur 10 72 0

7 Hoshiarpur 13 141 0

8 Jalandhar 9 62 0

9 Kapurthala 4 17 0

10 Ludhiana 13 131 0

11 Mansa 3 13 0

12 Moga 15 138 2

13 Mukatsar 12 100 0

14 Nawashahar 2 10 0

15 Patiala 12 61 6

16 Sangrur 9 100 6

17 Barnala 6 70 0

18 Fazilka 8 89 1

19 Mohali 3 24 0

20 Pathankot 3 20 0

21 Tarn Taran 16 121 0

 Total 170 1,433 16


Annexure-III

Annexure referred to in part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 753 for 08.02.2023
State-wise details of fund released and expenditure incurred during the last five years


      Rs. in crores

Sl.

No.
State/ UT

Release of Central Fund Expenditure incurred including State share

2017-18
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

2020-

21
2021-22

1
Andaman &

Nicobar
5 0 0 0 9.215 0 0 0 3.78 5.45

2
Andhra

Pradesh 226.16
243.88 476.27 53.2 50 136.25 257.43 338.84 396.75 508.86

3
Arunachal

Pradesh 700
1350 1123 952.31 1090.6 384.68 1003.57 1270.03 1429.61 1279.07

4 Assam  575.58 2542.76 2401.88 2516.62 1591.5 397.26 2413.64 3628.93 2600.19 2488.03
5 Bihar   1592.26 140 286.7 49.13 374.99 1586.37 1874.77 1552.37 2173.52 1993.13
6 Chattisgarh 508.66 664.39 1614.6 924.48 394.41 722.41 1512.94 1159.7 1985.94 1902.34
7 Goa  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Gujarat 0 0 0 79.08 195.5 52.35 32.72 29.35 133.32 400.16
9 Haryana 0 13.2 16.03 0 353.23 28.97 2.28 0.48 92.1 583.12

10
Himachal

Pradesh   399.56
703.37 1284.89 745.24 517.45 520.82 690.59 724.34 1061 933.22

11
Jammu &

Kashmir   1400
590.77 695.5 1727.3 1328.34 949.36 1082.7 1324.12 932.37 1485.28

12 Jharkhand 1381.7 757.32 214.41 293.5 0 1257 1211.46 1312.94 1083.34 598.44
13 Karnataka  5 47.19 534.24 49.29 704.25 50.46 15.85 1.1 728.4 1499.18
14 Kerala 169.13 105.88 48.64 89.97 0 206.09 225.16 122.18 71.66 49.91

15
Madhya

Pradesh 1308.45
1057.49 1308.97 1099.54 1392.13 1902.02 2533.07 1799.47 2166.99 2419.14

16 Maharashtra  330.63 6.75 150 0 0 407.2 204.2 207.12 212.09 376.73
17 Manipur 231.5 293.63 263.85 420.66 742 264.25 286.06 487.23 605.77 718.36
18 Meghalaya 50.04 196.42 357 355.29 483.92 113.55 158.99 289.79 473.71 536.92
19 Mizoram 200 51.32 576.06 1.59 74.34 72.71 138.48 285.18 277.32 332.86
20 Nagaland  8.8 149.63 88.89 72.89 145.31 18.04 71.66 70.8 144.7 125.83
21 Odisha 2249.99 2535.18 798.11 774.29 437.5 2679.95 3289.38 2489.91 1754.13 1796.50
22 Punjab 339.15 0 0 0 68.59 334.66 227.64 32.1 2.67 295.14
23 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 11.65 0 0 0 0 0
24 Rajasthan 1120.26 150.05 184.74 237.15 917.50 536.53 857.63 289.11 492.13 1452.62
25 Sikkim 337 199.4 4.39 195.5 107.28 205.55 222.55 175.11 178.52 177.89
26 Tamil Nadu 636.39 619.14 308.46 265.38 440 528.54 890.32 799.29 626.92 1169.56
27 Telangana 242.87 112.77 267.38 0 86.63 132.66 321.02 289.44 288.59 410.8
28 Tripura 135.38 73.31 10.64 69.57 73.88 135.92 129.22 95.36 99.13 203.44
29 Uttar Pradesh  910.3 370.17 78.07 123.9 1418.55 1822.2 959.98 356.63 440.19 2074.26
30 Uttarakhand 702.21 988.23 554.9 1536.27 787 608.36 698.43 1080.48 1493.5 1218.45
31 West Bengal  1058.35 1426.98 348.25 969.31 49.94 1253.13 2057.64 1512.52 1471.94 701.28
32 Ladakh 0 0 0 50 140.785 0 0 0 514.73 109.66
  Total 16,824.37 15,389.23 13,995.87 13,651.46 13,952.86 17,307.30 23,369.40 21,723.90 23,935 27,842.63


Annexure-IV

Annexure referred to in part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 753 for 08.02.2023


District-wise expenditure incurred including State Share in Punjab State under PMGSY during the last five years


        Rs. in crores

S. No. Name of District 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 Amritsar 32.81 23.30 0.87 0.02 3.40

2 Barnala 10.46 2.25 4.31 1.57 13.66

3 Bathinda 15.85 5.75 0.00 0.00 9.20

4 Faridkot 17.14 10.33 0.00 0.00 16.75

5 Fatehgarh sahib 12.32 5.66 2.73 0.00 4.10

6 Ferozepur 25.24 23.06 -3.69 0.00 2.23

7 Fazilka 22.35 25.78 3.52 0.00 16.09

8 Gurdaspur 4.38 5.05 0.43 0.00 7.58

9 Hoshiarpur 9.76 2.83 1.31 0.00 12.04

10 Jalandhar 8.95 2.73 0.00 0.00 12.61

11 Kapurthala 3.23 2.65 1.39 0.00 2.23

12 Ludhiana 30.41 11.10 9.21 0.46 80.35

13 Mansa 41.66 36.44 4.91 0.15 4.09

14 Moga 21.80 21.74 4.85 0.00 18.11

15 Mohali 0.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.67

16 Mukatsar 32.30 21.86 0.00 0.00 10.78

17 Nawan shehar 1.45 0.90 0.51 0.03 0.00

18 Pathankot 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

19 Patiala 10.78 3.83 0.00 0.00 17.67

20 Ropar 0.00 0.74 -0.15 0.00 0.00

21 Sangrur 27.13 11.78 -2.98 0.00 57.27

22 Tarn Taran 6.34 9.85 4.86 0.44 3.32

Total 334.66 227.64 32.10 2.67 295.14


Annexure-V

Annexure referred to in part (e) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 753 for 08.02.2023
State-wise details of NQM inspections conducted for completed, ongoing roads & bridge projects under

PMGSY during last three years


S.No State

No. of Inspections conducted by NQMs & % of works

graded as Satisfactory

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

No. S% No. S% No. S%

1 Andaman And Nicobar 0 NA 5 0% 22 23%

2 Andhra Pradesh 170 88% 52 85% 212 87%

3 Arunachal Pradesh 125 65% 49 80% 165 76%

4 Assam 685 86% 139 85% 738 90%

5 Bihar 633 72% 227 86% 556 88%

6 Chhattisgarh 321 93% 245 95% 486 97%

7 Gujarat 0 NA 0 NA 128 91%

8 Haryana 1 0% 0 NA 200 85%

9 Himachal Pradesh 256 77% 170 87% 172 92%

10 Jammu And Kashmir 153 81% 90 83% 112 90%

11 Jharkhand 491 77% 170 77% 375 81%

12 Karnataka 2 100% 0 NA 357 86%

13 Kerala 70 70% 0 NA 0 NA

14 Ladakh 0 NA 0 NA 25 88%

15 Madhya Pradesh 413 90% 178 98% 713 96%

16 Maharashtra 93 89% 24 83% 59 92%

17 Manipur 123 74% 32 78% 98 83%

18 Meghalaya 156 74% 26 96% 189 58%

19 Mizoram 50 38% 26 58% 40 35%

20 Nagaland 23 43% 9 0% 48 40%

21 Odisha 855 81% 113 72% 722 88%

22 Punjab 8 100% 0 NA 146 97%

23 Rajasthan 102 93% 41 98% 551 96%

24 Sikkim 68 68% 40 73% 95 88%

25 Tamilnadu 420 93% 113 95% 452 98%

26 Telangana 218 80% 70 91% 276 87%

27 Tripura 64 77% 39 74% 104 69%

28 Uttar Pradesh 72 92% 20 80% 513 92%

29 Uttarakhand 197 79% 131 76% 176 78%

30 West Bengal 416 83% 161 89% 290 87%

Total 6185 81% 2170 85% 8020 89%

